current accounts with other banks and term deposits with other banks with original maturities of up to
three months, respectively, were adjusted.

The above changes were due to the adjustment of the presentation of selected assets and liabilities as well
income and expenses to the prevailing market practice and in order to better reflect the economic nature
of the effects of the transactions presented. The changes did not affect equity levels and the Group's income

statements in the comparative periods presented in these financial statements. Comparative figures as of
1 January 2023 and 31 March 2023 and for the period from 1 January to 31 March 2023 have been restated
accordingly.

The impact of the introduced adjustments on the comparative data is presented in the following tables.

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first quarter of 2024
Condensed consolidated financial statement of mBank S.A. for the first quarter of 2024 (PLN thousand)

31

Restatements in consolidated income statement for the period from 1 January to 31 March 2023

 No

Period

from 01.01.2023
to 31.03.2023

before restatement

restatement

Period

from 01.01.2023
to 31.03.2023

after restatement

Interest income, including:  3 638 653 - 3 638 653

Interest income accounted for using the effective interest method  3 554 077 - 3 554 077

Income similar to interest on financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss
 84 576 - 84 576

Interest expenses 1 (1 546 227) (59 316) (1 605 543)

Net interest income 1 2 092 426 (59 316) 2 033 110

Fee and commission income  737 784 - 737 784

Fee and commission expenses  (236 721) - (236 721)

Net fee and commission income  501 063 - 501 063

Dividend income  122 - 122

Net trading income  7 192 - 7 192

Gains or losses on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair

value through profit or loss
 14 531 - 14 531

Gains or losses on derecognition of financial assets and liabilities not
measured at fair value through profit or loss

 (48 835) - (48 835)

Other operating income   78 734 - 78 734

Impairment or reversal of impairment on financial assets not

measured at fair value through profit or loss
1 (232 741) 59 316 (173 425)

Costs of legal risk related to foreign currency loans  (808 488) - (808 488)

Overhead costs  (735 603) - (735 603)

Depreciation  (119 284) - (119 284)

Other operating expenses  (89 664) - (89 664)

Operating profit  659 453 - 659 453

Tax on the Group’s balance sheet items  (189 998) - (189 998)

Profit / (loss) before income tax   469 455 - 469 455

Income tax expense  (326 721) - (326 721)

Net profit / (loss)  142 734 - 142 734

Net profit / (loss) attributable to:

- Owners of mBank S.A.  142 815 - 142 815

- Non-controlling interests  (81) - (81)

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first quarter of 2024
Condensed consolidated financial statement of mBank S.A. for the first quarter of 2024 (PLN thousand)

32

Restatements in consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2023

ASSETS No
01.01.2023

before restatement
restatement

01.01.2023
after restatement

Cash and cash equivalents

(previously: Cash and balances with the Central Bank)
2 16 014 318 236 633 16 250 951

Financial assets at amortised cost, including: 2 148 138 819 (236 633) 147 902 186

Debt securities  19 002 527 - 19 002 527

Loans and advances to banks 2 9 806 262 (236 633) 9 569 629

Loans and advances to customers  119 330 030 - 119 330 030

Other assets  45 738 976 - 45 738 976

TOTAL ASSETS  209 892 113 - 209 892 113

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY No
01.01.2023

before restatement
restatement

01.01.2023

after restatement

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  209 892 113 - 209 892 113

Restatements in consolidated statement of financial position at 31 March 2023

ASSETS No
31.03.2023

before restatement
restatement

31.03.2023

after restatement

Cash and cash equivalents

(previously: Cash and balances with the Central Bank)
2 16 477 981 1 085 445 17 563 426

Financial assets at amortised cost, including: 2 153 599 600 (1 085 445) 152 514 155

Debt securities  19 413 521 - 19 413 521

Loans and advances to banks 2 13 438 881 (1 085 445) 12 353 436

Loans and advances to customers  120 747 198 - 120 747 198

Other assets  47 451 591 - 47 451 591

TOTAL ASSETS  217 529 172 - 217 529 172

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY No
31.03.2023

before restatement
restatement

31.03.2023

after restatement

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  217 529 172 - 217 529 172

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first quarter of 2024
Condensed consolidated financial statement of mBank S.A. for the first quarter of 2024 (PLN thousand)

33

Restatements in consolidated statement of cash flows for the period from 1 January to 31 March 2023

  No

Period

from 01.01.2023
to 31.03.2023

before restatement

restatement

Period

from 01.01.2023
to 31.03.2023

after restatement

Profit / (loss) before income tax  469 455 -  469 455

Adjustments, including: 2 2 171 096 41 073 2 212 169

Income taxes paid   (159 699) -  (159 699)

Depreciation, including depreciation of fixed assets provided under
operating lease

 125 332 -  125 332

Foreign exchange (gains) losses related to financing activities  (84 187) -  (84 187)

(Gains) losses on investing activities  341 -  341

Dividends received  (122) -  (122)

Interest income (income statement)  (3 638 653) -  (3 638 653)

Interest expense (income statement) 1 1 546 227 59 316 1 605 543

Interest received  2 908 783 -  2 908 783

Interest paid 1 (1 347 276) (59 316) (1 406 592)

Changes in loans and advances to banks 2 (2 735 574) 41 073 (2 694 501)

Changes in financial assets and liabilities held for trading and hedging

derivatives
 435 236 -  435 236

Changes in loans and advances to customers  (1 151 503) -  (1 151 503)

Changes in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income
 (961 158) -  (961 158)

Changes in securities at amortised cost  (322 733) -  (322 733)

Changes of non-trading securities mandatorily at fair value through

profit or loss
 (3 748) -  (3 748)

Changes in other assets  (212 904) -  (212 904)

Changes in amounts due to banks  439 713 -  439 713

Changes in amounts due to customers  6 704 298 -  6 704 298

Changes in lease liabilities  (19 347) -  (19 347)

Changes in issued debt securities  90 477 -  90 477

Changes in provisions  (7 180) -  (7 180)

Changes in other liabilities  564 773 -  564 773

A. Cash flows from operating activities 2 2 640 551 41 073 2 681 624

B. Cash flows from investing activities  (124 219) -  (124 219)

C. Cash flows from financing activities  (1 235 230) -  (1 235 230)

Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents

(A+B+C)
2 1 281 102 41 073 1 322 175

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  (9 700) -  (9 700)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 2 16 292 024 (41 073) 16 250 951

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period  17 563 426 - 17 563 426

The changes in the comparative data, as described above, has been included in these financial statements

in all the notes to which these changes referred.

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first quarter of 2024
Condensed consolidated financial statement of mBank S.A. for the first quarter of 2024 (PLN thousand)

34

3. Major estimates and judgments made in connection with the application of accounting

policy principles

The Group applies estimates and adopts assumptions which impact the values of assets and liabilities
presented in the subsequent period. Estimates and assumptions, which are continuously subject to

[…]

presented in the item Loans and advances to banks. Currently, the Bank presents all cash and cash
equivalents in a single line item in the statement of financial position.

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first quarter of 2024
Condensed stand-alone financial statement of mBank S.A. for the first quarter of 2024 (PLN thousand)

91

The above changes were due to the adjustment of the presentation of selected assets and liabilities as well

income and expenses to the prevailing market practice and in order to better reflect the economic nature
of the effects of the transactions presented. The changes did not affect equity levels and the Bank’s income
statements in the comparative periods presented in these financial statements. Comparative figures as of
1 January 2023 and 31 March 2023 and for the period from 1 January to 31 March 2023 have been restated
accordingly.

The impact of the introduced adjustments on the comparative data is presented in the following tables.

Restatements in income statement for the period from 1 January to 31 March 2023

Income statement
No.

Period

from 01.01.2023
to 31.03.2023

before restatement

restatement

Period

from 01.01.2023
to 31.03.2023

after restatement

Interest income, including:  3 411 254 - 3 411 254

Interest income accounted for using the effective interest method  3 317 554 - 3 317 554

Income similar to interest on financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss

93 700 - 93 700

Interest expenses 1 (1 479 298) (59 316) (1 538 614)

Net interest income 1 1 931 956 (59 316) 1 872 640

Fee and commission income  684 755 - 684 755

Fee and commission expenses  (206 009) - (206 009)

Net fee and commission income  478 746 - 478 746

Dividend income  122 - 122

Net trading income  7 629 - 7 629

Gains or losses on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value

through profit or loss

13 949 - 13 949

Gains less losses from derecognition of assets and liabilities not measured
at fair value through profit or loss

(48 835) - (48 835)

Other operating income   31 402 - 31 402

Impairment or reversal of impairment on financial assets not measured at
fair value through profit or loss

1 (212 633) 59 316 (153 317)

Result on provisions for legal risk related to foreign currency loans  (808 488) - (808 488)

Overhead costs  (665 406) - (665 406)

Depreciation  (101 496) - (101 496)

Other operating expenses  (42 889) - (42 889)

Operating profit (loss)  584 057 - 584 057

Tax on the Bank's balance sheet items  (182 379) - (182 379)

Share in profits (losses) of entities under the equity method  70 124 - 70 124

Profit (loss) before income tax   471 802 - 471 802

Income tax expense  (313 145) - (313 145)

Net profit (loss)   158 657 - 158 657

Restatements in statement of financial position at 1 January 2023

ASSETS No.
01.01.2023

before restatement
restatement

01.01.2023
after restatement

Cash and cash equivalents

(previously: Cash and balances with the Central Bank)
2 15 906 492 213 809 16 120 301

Financial assets at amortised cost, including: 2 123 405 293 (213 809) 123 191 484

Debt securities  20 206 976 - 20 206 976

Loans and advances to banks 2 15 392 870 (213 809) 15 179 061

Loans and advances to customers  87 805 447 - 87 805 447

Other assets  64 663 993 - 64 663 993

TOTAL ASSETS  203 975 778 - 203 975 778

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
01.01.2023

before restatement
restatement

01.01.2023

after restatement

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  203 975 778 - 203 975 778

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first quarter of 2024
Condensed stand-alone financial statement of mBank S.A. for the first quarter of 2024 (PLN thousand)

92

Restatements in statement of financial position at 31 March 2023

ASSETS No.
31.03.2023

before restatement
restatement

31.03.2023
after restatement

Cash and cash equivalents

(previously: Cash and balances with the Central Bank)
2 16 432 174 1 074 636 17 506 810

Financial assets at amortised cost, including: 2 129 101 839 (1 074 636) 128 027 203

Debt securities  20 618 216 - 20 618 216

Loans and advances to banks 2 18 610 485 (1 074 636) 17 535 849

Loans and advances to customers  89 873 138 - 89 873 138

Other assets  66 576 443 - 66 576 443

TOTAL ASSETS  212 110 456 - 212 110 456

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
31.03.2023

before restatement
restatement

31.03.2023

after restatement

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  212 110 456 - 212 110 456

Restatements in statement of cash flows for the period from 1 January to 31 March 2023

  No.

Period

from 01.01.2023

to 31.03.2023

before restatement

restatement

Period

from 01.01.2023

to 31.03.2023

after restatement

Profit (loss) before income tax  471 802 - 471 802

Adjustments:  2 070 462 - 2 070 462

Income taxes paid  (152 907) - (152 907)

Depreciation including depreciation of fixed assets provided under

operating lease
 104 596 - 104 596

Foreign exchange (gains) losses related to financial activities  (70 631) - (70 631)

(Gains) losses on investing activities  (71 923) - (71 923)

Change of valuation of investment in subsidiaries not measured at equity

method
 2 143 - 2 143

Dividends received  (122) - (122)

Interest income (income statement)  (3 411 254) - (3 411 254)

Interest expense (income statement) 1 1 479 298 59 316 1 538 614

Interest received  2 723 434 - 2 723 434

Interest paid 1 (1 290 328) (59 316) (1 349 644)

Changes in loans and advances to banks  (2 360 483) - (2 360 483)

Changes in financial assets and liabilities held for trading and hedging

derivatives
 535 389 - 535 389

Changes in loans and advances to customers  (1 631 396) - (1 631 396)

Changes in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income

 (1 221 563) - (1 221 563)

Changes in securities at amortised cost  (325 975) - (325 975)

Changes in non-trading securities mandatorily at fair value through profit

or loss
 (18 903) - (18 903)

Changes in other assets  (73 672) - (73 672)

Changes in amounts due to banks  468 892 - 468 892

Changes in amounts due to customers  6 717 022 - 6 717 022

Changes in lease liabilities  (17 562) - (17 562)

Changes in issued debt securities  84 217 - 84 217

Changes in provisions  (20 982) - (20 982)

Changes in other liabilities  623 172 - 623 172

A. Cash flows from operating activities  2 542 264 - 2 542 264

B. Cash flows from investing activities  (111 713) - (111 713)

C. Cash flows from financing activities  (1 034 342) - (1 034 342)

Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)  1 396 209 - 1 396 209

Effect of exchange rate changes in cash and cash equivalents  (9 700) - (9 700)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period  16 120 301 - 16 120 301

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period  17 506 810 - 17 506 810

The changes in the comparative data, as described above, has been included in these financial statements
in all the notes to which these changes referred.

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first quarter of 2024
Condensed stand-alone financial statement of mBank S.A. for the first quarter of 2024 (PLN thousand)

93

2. Major estimates and judgments made in connection with the application of accounting

policy principles

The Bank applies estimates and adopts assumptions which impact the values of assets and liabilities
presented in the subsequent period. Estimates and assumptions, which are continuously subject to